

No. 7768

IN THE
UNITED STATES
CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KEMP-BOOTH COMPANY, LIMITED, a corporation,
Appellant,

—vs.—

J. M. GALVIN, as Trustee in Bankruptcy of the House
of Irving, a corporation, bankrupt,
Appellee.

UPON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF
WASHINGTON, NORTHERN DIVISION

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

MR. EARL G. RICE,
1012 Lowman Bldg., Seattle, Wash.,
Solicitor for Appellee.

MESSRS. McCLURE & McCLURE,
WALTER A. McCLURE,
WM. E. McCLURE,
905 Lowman Bldg., Seattle, Wash.,
Solicitors for Appellee.

FILED

MAR 15 1935

PAUL D. COBBIN

INDEX

	<i>Page</i>
ADDITIONAL FACTS STATED.....	1-4
Insolvency of Bankrupt	1-2
Open account between Appellant and Bankrupt	2
Insurance	2-3
Fraudulent concealment	3-4
ARGUMENT	5-68
Statement of three issues raised by appeal.....	5
1. Regarding the three accounts receivable.....	5-7
2. Regarding the \$227.23 item.....	7-10
The holding of this money is preferential..	8
It was not authorized by the contract.....	9
Title to the manufactured garments was not transferred by the contract to Appellant	9
No interest in the accounts receivable was transferred by the contract to Appellant	10
No lien upon either the finished garments or their proceeds is reserved by the contract to Appellant	10
In practice the proceeds of sales were never treated as trust funds.....	10
Appellant's only right to these accounts rests on the Bankrupt's assignment of same	10
Appellant at the trial disclaimed any title to finished clothing delivered to a customer	11
Conclusion—the accounts were property of the Bankrupt free of any claim by Appellant	12
3. Regarding the 160 suit patterns.....	12
The real agreement was a sale for consumption	13
The goods could not be sold by Bankrupt....	13

	<i>Page</i>
In Bankrupt's business every sale was a special contract to manufacture clothing	13
The so-called consignment agreement was a sham to conceal a sale.....	13-14
Secret reservation of title was not effective as being a fraud on subsequent creditors.....	13
Contract was a sham.....	13-14
Analysis of each of the 10 paragraphs. showing disregard by the parties of every essential provision	14-21
Case in point: <i>Yarm v. Lieberman</i> , 46 Fed. (2d) 464	21
A secret consignment of woollens to a tailor for consumption is not possible in Washington.....	21
Extract from Appellant's brief, p. 29.....	21
Sec. 3790 Rem. Rev. Stat. of Wash. Ann.....	22
Any option to purchase is a "conditional right to purchase" under this statute.....	23
The appeal should be dismissed for this reason even if there were no other.....	24
The contract was a sale for consumption, not a consignment for sale	24
Distinction between sale and agency to sell.....	24
Authorities cited	24, 25, 26
To determine the nature of the transaction the inquiry must extend to	
1. The terms of the contract.....	27
2. The circumstances of the parties.....	27
3. The conduct of the parties thereunder	27
Thirteen tests or earmarks of consignment or sale tabulated	27-31
1. Reservation of title	28
2. Restrictions on sales	28
3. Return of goods on termination of contract	29
4. Reports of sales	29

	<i>Page</i>
5. Reservation of title to proceeds of sales....	29
6. Accounting	29
7. Separation of goods	29
8. Separation of proceeds of sales.....	30
9. Notice to public or secrecy.....	30
10. Fixing sales price	30
11. Commissions	30
12. Check-up of agent by principal.....	31
13. Burdens of ownership—by whom borne....	31
Tests 1, 3 and 12 are not real tests.....	31, 32
The other ten are true tests.....	32
All elements usually do not concur but there are usually conflicting elements.....	32
Rule of preponderance of evidence governs ..	32
In this case all ten earmarks of sale are present	32
Point 1. Discussed and authorities cited.....	32, 33
Secret reservation of title in this case was a constructive fraud on subsequent creditors	32, 33
The Trustee in Bankruptcy can recover property transferred in fraud of subse- quent creditors for the benefit of all creditors	33
Where title passes from the Consignor to the Consignee and from the latter to the Purchaser it is regarded as a <i>dominant</i> element and it is a sale.....	37
Reservation of title is to secure debt. Re- lationship is conditional sale.....	37, 38, 39
Authorities in Point:	
1. <i>Ex Parte White</i> , L. R. 6 Chan. App. 397	37, 38, 39
2. I Meacham on Sales, Sec. 46.....	39, 40

	<i>Page</i>
This was a sale of goods <i>for consumption</i>	40
Cases in Point:	
1. <i>Penny v. Anderson</i> , 176 Fed. 141.....	40, 41
2. <i>In Re Garcevich</i> , 115 Fed. 87.....	41, 42
3. <i>Ludvigh v. Amer. Woolen Co.</i> , 188 Fed. 30	41, 42
4. <i>Laflin & Rand Powder Co. v. Burk-</i> <i>hardt</i> , 97 U. S. 110.....	42, 45
Where raw materials are delivered by one to another for manufacture it is a sale unless the finished product is to be re- turned to the one furnishing them.....	45
Authorities in Point:	
1. <i>Potter v. Mt. Vernon Roller Mill</i> <i>Co.</i> , 101 Mo. A. 581.....	45
2. <i>Buffum v. Merry</i> , 3 Mason 478.....	48
3. <i>Austin v. Seligman</i> , 18 Fed. 519.....	50
4. <i>Chisholm v. Eagle Ore Sampling</i> <i>Co.</i> , 144 Fed. 670.....	51
5. <i>Jenkins v. Eichelberger</i> , 4 Watts 121	52
6. <i>Norton v. Woodruff</i> , 2 N. Y. 154....	53, 54
7. <i>Foster v. Pettibone</i> , 7 N. Y. 433.....	54
8. <i>Ewing v. French</i> , 1 Blackfords Rep. (Ind.) 353	54
9. <i>Slaughter v. Greene</i> (Va.) 1 Ran- dolph 3	54, 55
10. <i>Chase v. Washburn</i> , 1 Ohio St. 244..	55
Point 2. Restriction on sales. None what- soever. No evidence of agency under this test. Cases cited	56
Point 3. Return of goods on termination of contract	57
Not a true test	57

	<i>Page</i>
Provisions of contract consistent with either—	
1. Consignment; or	57
2. Sale of goods on credit with reservation of title as security for purchase price	57
Point 4. Reports of sales—none	57, 58
Point 5. Reservation of title to proceeds of sales—none	57, 58
Point 6. Accounting—none	57, 58
The evidence shows a total failure to treat this transaction as one of agency, hence was a conditional sale under these facts	57, 58
Point 7. Separation of goods—none.....	58, 59
Point 8. Separation of proceeds of sales—none	58, 59
Under these tests the parties never kept the goods separate nor the moneys derived from their sale as trust funds. Mr. Irving testified that the moneys were his. Evidence showed relation only of debtor and creditor.....	59, 60
Point 9. Notice to public—none.....	61
Agreement was secret	61
Sale is indicated by this test, at least, as to subsequent creditors or Trustee in Bankruptcy	61
Point 10. Sales price—not fixed by alleged principal	61, 62
Commission—none ever paid or contemplated	61, 62
Sale is indicated by these tests.....	61, 62
Point 13. Burdens of ownership.....	62, 63
Where, as here, insurance premiums, risks of theft, bad credits and loss from sales below invoice price are borne by alleged consignee a sale is indicated....	63

	<i>Page</i>
If ambiguous, the contract must be construed against Appellant	63, 64
Parties did not operate under contract as consignor and consignee	64, 65
14 Points stated	64-68
CONCLUSION	68-71
Summary of elements of a consignment lacking	68-70
Summary of elements of a sale present.....	70
Written agreement a cloak to conceal real relation which is debtor and creditor with reservation of title to provide excuse for return of merchandise if bankruptcy should become imminent	70, 71
PRAYER FOR AFFIRMANCE	71

Table of Cases and Index of Text-books and Statutes Cited

<i>Title</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Adriance et al. v. Rutherford</i> , 23 N. W. 718.....	60
<i>Arbuckle v. Kirkpatrick</i> (1897) 98 Tenn. 221, 39 S. W. 3, 36 L. R. A. 285.....	64
<i>Austin v. Seligman</i> (Cir. Ct. S. D., N. Y.) 18 Fed. 519	50
<i>Buffum v. Descher</i> (Neb.) 96 N. W. 352.....	36, 62
<i>Buffum v. Merry</i> (Cir. Ct. Rhode Island) 3 Mason 478, 4 Fed. Cas. 604.....	48
<i>Chase v. Washburn</i> , 1 Ohio St. Rep. 244.....	55
<i>Chickering v. Bastress et al.</i> (Ill.) 22 N. E. 542..	56
<i>Chisholm v. Eagle Ore Sampling Co.</i> (Cir. Ct. of App., 8th Cir.) 144 Fed. 670.....	51
<i>Ewing v. French</i> (Ind. 1825) 1 Blackfords Rep. 353	54
<i>Ex parte White</i> , L. R., 6 Chan. App. 397.....	39

<i>Title</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Flanders Motor Co. v. Reed</i> , 220 Fed. 642, 33 A. B. R. 842	59, 60
<i>Foster v. Pettibone</i> , 7 N. Y. 433.....	54
<i>Franklin v. Stoughton Wagon Co.</i> (8th C. C. A. 1909) 168 Fed. 857.....	59
<i>General Electric Co. v. Brower</i> (9th Cir.) 34 A. B. R. 642, 221 Fed. 597.....	26, 59, 61
<i>Globe Bank v. Martin</i> , 236 U. S. 288, 35 S. Ct. 377, 29 L. Ed. 583.....	33
<i>Granite Roofing Co. v. Casler</i> , 46 N. W. 728.....	62
<i>In re Agnew</i> (D. C. Miss.) 178 Fed. 478.....	57, 60
<i>In re Carpenter</i> , 125 Fed. 831.....	62
<i>In re Eichengreen</i> (Dist. Ct. Md. 1927) 18 Fed. (2d) 101 (104)	35
<i>In re Eighth Ave.</i> , 82 Wash. 398 (402), 144 Pac. 533	63
<i>In re Garcewich</i> (Cir. Ct. of App., 2nd Cir., 1902) 115 Fed. 87.....	41
<i>In re Highgrade Electric Store</i> (So. Dist. Cal. 1924) 3 A. B. R. (N. S.) 78.....	57, 59
<i>In re King</i> (9th Cir. 1920) 45 A. B. R. 95, 262 Fed. 318	27, 59, 60
<i>In re Leflys</i> , 229 Fed. 695, 36 A. B. R. 306.....	56
<i>In re Linforth</i> , Fed. Cas. 8369.....	62
<i>In re Martin-Vernon Music Co.</i> , 132 Fed. 983 (p. 984)	56
<i>In re Moore</i> (C. C. A. 4th) 11 F. (2d) 62.....	33
<i>In re National Home & Hotel Supply Co.</i> , 226 Fed. 840 (844), 35 A. B. R. 139.....	35
<i>In re Newerf's Estate</i> (1916 9th Ct.) 233 Fed. 488, 147 C. C. A. 374, 37 A. B. R. 542.....	57
<i>In re Penny & Anderson</i> (Dist. Ct. S. D. N. Y.) 176 Fed. 141	40, 56, 60
<i>In re Rabenau</i> , 118 Fed. 471.....	56
<i>In re Rasmussen's Estate</i> (D. C. Ore.) 136 Fed. 704	62

<i>Title</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Roellech</i> (D. C. Ore.) 223 Fed. 687; 35 A. B. R. 164	62
<i>In re Sachs</i> (C. C. A. 4th Cir. 1929) 30 Fed. (2d) 510 (515)	33
<i>In re Shiffert</i> (D. C. Penn.) 281 Fed. 284.....	60
<i>In re U. S. Electrical Supply Co.</i> (Ill. D. C.) 2 Fed. (2d) 378	56, 60
<i>In re Wells</i> , 140 Fed. 752.....	34, 60
<i>In re Zephyr Merc. Co.</i> , 203 Fed. 576.....	62
<i>Jenkins v. Eichelberger</i> (Pa.) 4 Watts 121, 28 Am. Dec. 691	52
<i>John Deere Plow Co. v. McDavid</i> , 137 Fed. 802..	59
<i>Laflin and Rand Power Company v. Burkhardt</i> , 97 U. S. 110 (116), 24 L. Ed. 973.....	42, 47
<i>Ludvigh v. American Woolen Co. of N. Y.</i> , 31 A. B. R. 481, 231 U. S. 522.....	25, 33, 42, 59
I Meacham on Sales, Sec. 43, 46.....	24, 40, 63
<i>Miller Rubber Co. v. Citizens etc. Bank</i> (9th Cir. 1916) 37 A. B. R. 542, 233 Fed. 488.....	26, 57, 59
<i>Mitchell Wagon Co. v. Poole</i> , 235 Fed. 817.....	56
Newmark on Sales. Sec. 23.....	56
<i>Norton v. Woodruff</i> , 2 Comstock, 153.....	53
<i>Peek v. Heim</i> (Pa.) 17 Atl. 984.....	37
<i>Peoria Manuf'g Co. v. Lyons</i> (Sup. Ct. Ill.) 38 N. E. 661	42
<i>Potter v. Mt. Vernon Roller Mill Co.</i> , 101 Mo. A. 581, 584, 73 S. W. 1005.....	45
<i>Reliance Shoe Co. v. Manly</i> , 25 Fed. (2d) 381 (383)	36
Remington's Revised Statutes of Washington Annotated, Sec. 3790	22
<i>Samson Tire & Rubber Co. v. Eggleston</i> (C. C. A. 5th) 45 Fed. (2d) 502 (504).....	64
<i>Schultz as Trustee v. Wesco Oil Co.</i> , 149 Wash. 21	60
<i>Slaughter v. Green</i> (Va. 1822) 1 Randolph 3, 10 Amer. Dec. 488	54

<i>Title</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sturm v. Boker</i> , 150 U. S. 312 (329), 37 L Ed. 1093 (1100)	25, 63
<i>Taylor v. Fram</i> (C. C. A.) 252 Fed. 465, 40 A. B. R. 377	56, 59, 60
<i>Thompson v. Paret</i> , 94 Pa. St. 275.....	37
<i>Weston v. Brown</i> , 53 N. E. 36.....	56
Williston, Contracts, Vol. II, Sec. 621, pp. 1203, 1204	63
<i>Yarm v. Lieberman</i> (D. C. N. Y.) 46 Fed. (2d) 464 (466)	21
